

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

MARTIN JOHNSON and JANE DOE on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FRANK KENDALL,  
Secretary of the Air Force,

*Defendant.*

No.: 3:21-cv-01214

September 13, 2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY  
PLAINTIFFS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ..... i

FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

I. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Military Service..... 2

        1. *Ms. Doe’s Military Service* ..... 2

        2. *Mr. Johnson’s Military Service*..... 4

    B. AFDRB’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Administrative Applications ..... 5

    C. AFDRB’s Failure to Ensure a Fair Discharge Review Process..... 6

    D. Prior Class Actions on Behalf of Veterans with PTSD in this District ..... 7

II. ARGUMENT..... 9

    A. Summary of Applicable Standards ..... 10

    B. Proposed Class Definition..... 11

    C. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a) ..... 12

        1. Numerosity..... 12

        2. Commonality..... 14

3. Typicality .....	18
4. Adequacy of Representation .....	21
D. Class Certification is Appropriate under Rule 23(b)(2).....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Price</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D. Conn. 2017).....	12
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	12, 13
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Estate of Gardner v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 57 (D. Conn. 2016).....	12
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11
<i>Giles v. Sec. of the Army</i> , 627 F.2d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21, 22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....20

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 199 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....18

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation*,  
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....22

*Kennedy v. Esper*,  
 No. 16CV2010 (WWE), 2018 WL 6727353,  
 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2018) .....2, 8, 11, 14, 17, 20, 22

*Larinoff v. United States*,  
 365 F. Supp. 140 (D.D.C. 1973).....11

*M.G. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 162 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....20

*Manker v. Spencer*,  
 329 F.R.D. 110 (D. Conn. 2018) .....2, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....10, 19

*Matyasovszky v. Hous. Auth.*,  
 226 F.R.D. 35 (D. Conn. 2005).....10

*N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC*,  
 272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....18

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.*,  
 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

*Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maint. Corp.*,  
 574 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1978).....10

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....23

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris and Associates LLC*,  
 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....16

*Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
 144 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....10

*Walters v. Sec’y of Def.*,  
533 F. Supp. 1068 (D.D.C. 1982).....11

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 1553.....8

Administrative Procedure Act..... *passim*

Freedom of Information Act .....8

National Defense Authorization Act of 2017 .....8
